

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.P. Nos.40556 and 40541 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE.
01.	16.12.2022	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri M.Bala Krishna, Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Learned Government Pleader for Village and Ward Secretaries and Ms B.V.Aparna Lakshmi, Learned Standing Counsel for Zilla Parishad. 2. The case of the Writ Petitioner is that the Government of Andhra Pradesh has issued Notification No.6 of 2020, dated 10.01.2020 for filling up of various posts under the Department of Panchayat Raj. 3. The Mode of selection would be by a written examination. The Writ Petitioners have appeared in the Written Examination. Some of the posts that were sought to be filled up were left vacant due to the reason of the selected candidates sliding to some other posts. 4. The grievance of the Writ Petitioners is that these posts that were	(Contd..)

	left vacant on account of the successful candidates opting for other posts, ought to have been filled up by the Government by the subsequent meritorious candidates, if at all they fall under the zone of consideration. It is also their case that they have made Representations to the Respondent Nos.4 and 5 to consider their cases and to fill the posts which are kept vacant on account of the sliding by the successful candidates from a particular post to the other posts. The Representations dated 11.06.2021 (Ex.P1 collectively) are sought to be considered by the Respondent Nos.4 and 5 as an interim measure. 5. Let Counter-Affidavit be filed within two (02) weeks. One (01) Week thereafter to file Rejoinder, if any. 6. In the meantime, there shall be a direction to Respondent Nos.4 and 5 to consider the Representations submitted by the Writ Petitioners dated 11.06.2021 (Ex.P1 collectively) and dispose the same within a period of three (03) weeks from today by a Speaking Order. 7. The Respondents are also	(Contd..)
--	---	-----------

		directed to place on the file of this Court, the Speaking Order that would be passed by them within a week thereafter. 8. List the mater on 18.01.2023. 9. Registry is directed to print the name of Government Pleader for Village and Ward Secretariats and the name of Ms.B.V.Aparna Lakshmi, Learned Standing Counsel for Zilla Parishad in the Cause List. GRKP, J GPJ	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--